

CITY OF HIMAMAYLAN Office of the SangguniangPanlungsod

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 135th REGULAR SESSION OF THE 9th SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF HIMAMAYLAN HELD AT THE SP SESSION HALL, CITY HALL, CITY OF HIMAMAYLAN, NEGROS OCCIDENTAL ON JANUARY 28, 2025

PRESENT:	Hon. Justin Dominic S. Gatuslao	Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer
	Hon. Johny T. Ades	SP Member
	Hon. Janet T. Villafranca	SP Member
	Hon. Teresita A. Gamposilao	SP Member
	Hon. Pablo M. Libo-on	SP Member
	Hon. Marie Antoinette R. Limsiaco	SP Member
	Hon. Aly B. Tongson, Jr	SP Member
	Hon. Richard N. Genada	SP Member
	Hon. Samuel R. Belarga	SP Member
	Hon. Michael Bern C. Javelosa	SP Member
	Hon. Ricky T. Genova	SP Member
	Hon. Kerwin L. Tongson	SP Member/ABC President
	Hon. Jedalyn Kaye N. Pampliega	SP Member/PPSK President

ABSENT: NONE

RESOLUTION NO. 2025 - 027

RESOLUTION

DECLARING OPERATIVE IN ITS ENTIRETY FY 2025 ANNUAL BUDGET OF BARANGAY TALABAN, THIS CITY

WHEREAS, presented for review and appropriate action pursuant to Section 57 of the 1991 Local Government Code is the FY 2025 Annual Budget of BARANGAY TALABAN involving an appropriation of One Million Five Hundred Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Seven pesos only (P11,517,587.00), enacted by the Sangguniang Barangay under Appropriation Ordinance No. 2024-03 dated October 6, 2024;

WHEREAS, the Local Finance Committee pre-reviewed the above mentioned budget and endorsed the same to the Sangguniang Panlungsod for appropriate action;

WHEREAS, the Committee where the same has been referred to, found said budget to have complied the requirements of Section 333 of the 1991 Local Government Code;

WHEREAS, a budget hearing has been conducted in the presence of the Honorable Presiding Officer and Committee on Appropriation, together with the Barangay Council of Barangay Talaban, in their respective barangay on January 28, 2025;

NOW, THEREFORE, on motion of Hon. Janet T. Villafranca, seconded unanimously by all Members present, it is;

RESOLVED, to declare operative in its entirety the FY 2025 Annual Budget of Barangay Talaban, this city, subject to accounting and auditing rules and other issuances

RESOLVED FINALLY, to furnish copy of this resolution to all concerned for their information and appropriate action

CARRIED.

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing resolution.

JULIE ANNE V. ANTOLO, J.D.
Secretary to the Sangguniang Panlungsod
Attested by:
An
HON. JUSTIN DOMINIC S. GATUSLAO

Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer